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ABSTRACT

Kolej Kerawang Management Information System (e-Kerawang) is a web-based
system that have been developed to help the Unit Pengurusan Kolej Kerawang
(UPKK) to handle student information in a systematic way. Currently, UPKK requires
student to manually fill up their information in a form and submit it to the staffs of
UPKK. Due to large number of students, the process of managing student record are
time consuming, require large number of paper usage and high expenses on purchasing
paper and printing. The development process of e-Kerawang was done by adapting the
Adapted Waterfall Model. In addition, User-Centered Design (UCD) was also
implemented in the development of e-Kerawang as it provides a guideline for system
development based on user’s involvement. A questionnaire regarding usability has
been prepared for experts and users. The evaluation questions for experts consist of
five constructs which are ease ofuse, satisfaction, flow ofthe system, consistency and
user interface. On the other hand, the questionnaire for users have six constructs which
are ease of use, interface, user experience, consistency, usability and satisfaction. E-
Kerawang were tested by 3 experts and 30 respondents. As the result, the highest mean
is 4.5 (SD=0.571) for satisfaction construct. It shows that most of the respondents are
highly satisfied with e-Kerawang. In the future, e-Kerawang can be enhanced by
adding extra features such as room bidding system.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL i
STUDENT DECLARATION i

AKNOWLEDGEMENT \Y
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENT ~ vi
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES Xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction l
1.2 Current Process 2
1.3 Problem Statement 3
1.4 Objective 7
1.5 Scope 8
1.6 Significance 8
1.7  Gantt Chart 9
1.8 Project Framework 1
1.9 Conclusion 13
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 14
2.2 Web Based Application 15
2.2.1 The Benefit of Web Based Application 15

2.3 Management Information System 16
2.3.1 Registration System 18
2.3.1.1 Offline Registration System 18

2.3.1.2 Online Registration System 18

2.4 User Centered Design (UCD) 19
2.5 System Development Model 20
2.5.1 Waterfall Model 21
2.5.2 Joint Application Development (JAD) 24
2.5.3 Prototype Model 25

Vi



2.6

2.7
2.8
2.9

2.5.4 Rapid Application Model (RAD)

2.5.5 Spiral Model

Similar Existing System

2.6.1 Resident and Non-Resident Management System (i-Kolej)
2.6.2 Sistem Maklumat Pelajar UiTM Terengganu (i-Pelajar)
2.6.3 Kolej Mara Seremban College Management (Connect 4M)
2.6.4 Sistem Maklumat Pelajar Jabatan HEP (i-Help)
Comparison Features of Existing System

Implication of Literature Review

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

[
35

3.6

3.7
3.8
3.9

Introduction

Methodology Overview

Planning

Analysis

3.4.1 User Requirement

3.4.2 System Requirement

Design

3.5.1 Process Flow Diagram

3.5.2 Context Flow Diagram

3.5.3 Data Flow Diagram Level 0 (DFD)
3.5.4 Functional Hierarchical Diagram
3.5.5 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
3.5.6 Database

3.5.7 User Interface Design

Hardware and Software

3.6.1 Hardware Requirement

3.6.2 Software Requirement
Development

Testing

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

41
4.2

43

Introduction

Business Process Improvement

4.2.1 List of Current Process

4.2.2 List of Problem

4.2.3 Improved Version of Business Process

Kolej Kerawang Management Information System (e-Kerawang)
43.1 Flow of e-Kerawang

4.3.2 Flow and module of the system for student

4.3.3 Flow and module ofthe system for staff

vii

27
28
30
30
33
35
37
38
39
40

42
43
45
45
46
46
47
47
48
49
50
51
52
56
o7
o7
57
58
58
63

64
65
65
65
66
69
70
71
73



	Kolej Kerawang Management Information System (e-Kerawang)
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT

