Universiti Teknologi MARA

Kolej Kerawang Management Information System (e-Kerawang)

Nik Noor Akmal Binti Abdul Hamid

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NIK NOOR AKMAL BINTI ABDUL HAMID 2014539267

JANUARY 26, 2017

ABSTRACT

Kolej Kerawang Management Information System (e-Kerawang) is a web-based system that have been developed to help the Unit Pengurusan Kolej Kerawang (UPKK) to handle student information in a systematic way. Currently, UPKK requires student to manually fill up their information in a form and submit it to the staffs of UPKK. Due to large number of students, the process of managing student record are time consuming, require large number of paper usage and high expenses on purchasing paper and printing. The development process of e-Kerawang was done by adapting the Adapted Waterfall Model. In addition, User-Centered Design (UCD) was also implemented in the development of e-Kerawang as it provides a guideline for system development based on user's involvement. A questionnaire regarding usability has been prepared for experts and users. The evaluation questions for experts consist of five constructs which are ease of use, satisfaction, flow of the system, consistency and user interface. On the other hand, the questionnaire for users have six constructs which are ease of use, interface, user experience, consistency, usability and satisfaction. E-Kerawang were tested by 3 experts and 30 respondents. As the result, the highest mean is 4.5 (SD=0.571) for satisfaction construct. It shows that most of the respondents are highly satisfied with e-Kerawang. In the future, e-Kerawang can be enhanced by adding extra features such as room bidding system.

v

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT PAGE SUPERVISOR APPROVAL ii STUDENT DECLARATION iii AKNOWLEDGEMENT iv ABSTRACT v TABLE OF CONTENT vi LIST OF FIGURES ix LIST OF TABLES xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Current Process	2
1.3 Problem Statement	3
1.4 Objective	7
1.5 Scope	8
1.6 Significance	8
1.7 Gantt Chart	9
1.8 Project Framework	11
1.9 Conclusion	13

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction	14
Web Based Application	15
2.2.1 The Benefit of Web Based Application	15
Management Information System	16
2.3.1 Registration System	18
2.3.1.1 Offline Registration System	18
2.3.1.2 Online Registration System	18
User Centered Design (UCD)	19
System Development Model	20
2.5.1 Waterfall Model	21
2.5.2 Joint Application Development (JAD)	24
2.5.3 Prototype Model	25
	Management Information System 2.3.1 Registration System 2.3.1.1 Offline Registration System 2.3.1.2 Online Registration System User Centered Design (UCD) System Development Model 2.5.1 Waterfall Model 2.5.2 Joint Application Development (JAD)

	2.5.4	Rapid Application Model (RAD)	27
	2.5.5	Spiral Model	28
2.6	Simila	r Existing System	30
	2.6.1	Resident and Non-Resident Management System (i-Kolej)	30
	2.6.2	Sistem Maklumat Pelajar UiTM Terengganu (i-Pelajar)	33
	2.6.3	Kolej Mara Seremban College Management (Connect 4M)	35
	2.6.4	Sistem Maklumat Pelajar Jabatan HEP (i-Help)	37
2.7	Comp	arison Features of Existing System	38
2.8	8 Implication of Literature Review		39
2.9	Concl	usion	40

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	42
3.2	Methodology Overview	43
3.3		45
3.4		45
	3.4.1 User Requirement	46
	3.4.2 System Requirement	46
3.5		47
	3.5.1 Process Flow Diagram	47
	3.5.2 Context Flow Diagram	48
	3.5.3 Data Flow Diagram Level 0 (DFD)	49
	3.5.4 Functional Hierarchical Diagram	50
	3.5.5 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	51
	3.5.6 Database	52
	3.5.7 User Interface Design	56
3.6	Hardware and Software	57
	3.6.1 Hardware Requirement	57
	3.6.2 Software Requirement	57
3.7		58
3.8	•	58
3.9	6	63

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Introduction	64
4.2	Business Process Improvement	65
	4.2.1 List of Current Process	65
	4.2.2 List of Problem	65
	4.2.3 Improved Version of Business Process	66
4.3	Kolej Kerawang Management Information System (e-Kerawang)	69
	4.3.1 Flow of e-Kerawang	70
	4.3.2 Flow and module of the system for student	71
	4.3.3 Flow and module of the system for staff	73